

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15664 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO....

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Vipul Purohit, Party-in-person)
UNION OF INDIA ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

BRIG. CHATARANJAN SAWANT (RETD.) & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd May, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Taken on board.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.
Until further orders, direction contained
in para 27 (a) of the impugned judgment shall
remain stayed.
We also direct that further proceedings in
Misc. Civil Application No. 905 of 2012 shall
also remain stayed."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there were five respondents in the instant matter. Names of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 have been deleted vide Court's Order dated 05th February, 2013. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. Rajiv Singh, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.3 which has already been included in the paper books. A.D. card has been received from respondent No.5 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vipul Purohit, Party-in-person has filed an application for impleadment along-with vakalatnama/appearance but the same is defective for the reason that he has not served its copy on Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 and has not cured the defects despite this Registry's letter dated 30.09.2015. Since the matter is on board, the unregistered application of impleadment is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

And lastly, the matter above-mentioned along-with connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08th September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matters after two weeks."

Service of notice is complete.

The matter along-with unregistered application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 13th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Prमित Saxena Advocate
2. Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Advocate.

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR